

No. 15-274

**In the Supreme Court
of the United States**

WHOLE WOMAN'S HEALTH, ET AL.,
PETITIONERS

v.

JOHN HELLERSTEDT, M.D., COMMISSIONER
OF THE TEXAS DEPARTMENT OF
STATE HEALTH SERVICES, ET AL.,
RESPONDENTS

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED
STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE
FIFTH CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* DAVID BOYLE
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

David Boyle
Counsel of Record
P.O. Box 15143
Long Beach, CA 90815
dbo@boyleslaw.org
(734) 904-6132

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iv

AMICUS CURIAE STATEMENT OF INTEREST...1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....3

ARGUMENT.....4

I. FURTHER NOTES ON *ZUBIK*, RE
PRECISION, CARE, AND BALANCE.....4

II. WOMEN’S STATUS IN SOCIETY, AND
ACCESS TO CONTRACEPTION, HAS
HUGELY IMPROVED IN RECENT
DECADES, SO THAT HB2 IS MUCH
HARDER TO CALL AN “UNDUE
BURDEN”.....8

III. CATHARINE MACKINNON’S
OBSERVATIONS ON HOW INCREASED
SEX EQUALITY AND AVAILABILITY OF
CONTRACEPTION MAY INFLUENCE
THE ABORTION DEBATE.....11

IV. *CASEY*, CONTRACEPTION, AND
CONSTITUTIONAL COVENANTS WITH
CHILDREN: RESPONSIBLE REASONS
TO SUPPORT RESPONDENTS.....14

V. THE FETUS’ POSSIBLE LIBERTY,
PRIVACY, CONSENT, AUTONOMY,

DIGNITY, DISABILITY-CONSCIOUS,
ANTI-TORTURE, ANTI-
DISCRIMINATION, AND ANTI-
SUBORDINATION RIGHTS OR
DIMENSIONS.....17

VI. TODAY, A MULTIHOUR DRIVE, AND
OTHER FACTORS, MAY NOT ALWAYS BE
AN UNDUE BURDEN ON ABORTION-
SEEKERS; NOR IS HB2
“IRRATIONAL”.....26

VII. THE “DORMANT COMMERCE CLAUSE”
AND TEXAS’ REFUSAL TO PREVENT ITS
WOMEN FROM INTERSTATE TRAVEL
TO OTHER ABORTION CLINICS.....30

VIII. TECHNOLOGY AND A COMING END TO
ABORTION? OR, WHY ABORTION
RESTRICTIONS MAY BE LESS
OUTDATED THAN ABORTION
ITSELF.....33

IX. A POSSIBLE MIDDLE GROUND IN THIS
CASE: RELAXATION, NOT
ELIMINATION, OF SOME OF TEXAS’
ABORTION STANDARDS.....35

X. THE IDEALS OF BALANCE OR
RECIPROCITY, IN *ZUBIK*, THIS CASE,
AND ELSEWHERE.....37

(ANTECONCLUSION).....39

CONCLUSION.....40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2751 (2014)	4-5, 6
<i>Hill v. Colorado</i> , 530 U.S. 703 (2000).....	37
<i>McCullen v. Coakley</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2518 (2014).....	35, 36, 37
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2584 (2015).....	39
<i>Planned Parenthood of Se. Pa. v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Planned Parenthood of Se. Pa. v. Casey</i> , 744 F. Supp. 1323 (E.D. Pa. 1990).....	26-27
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Shelby County v. Holder</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2612 (2013).....	8, 14
<i>United States v. Windsor</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2675 (2013)...	38
<i>Ward v. Rock Against Racism</i> , 491 U.S. 781 (1989).....	5
<i>Whole Woman’s Health v. Cole</i> , 790 F.3d 563 (5 th Cir. 2015).....	27
<i>Zubik v. Burwell</i> , 778 F.3d 422 (3d Cir. 2015), <i>cert.</i>	

granted, 136 S. Ct. 444 (Nov. 6, 2015) (No. 14-1418).....*passim*

CONSTITUTION

U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 3 (Commerce Cl.).....32 & n.10

STATUTES

“HB2”, cited to Resp’ts’ Merits Br. in 15-274.....3

HB2 § 10(b).....35

Tex. Health & Safety Code § 171.0031(a) (1)...36

Patient Prot. and Affordable Care Act, Pub. L. 111-148, 124 Stat. 119 (2010), *as amended by* the Health Care and Educ. Reconciliation Act of 2010, Pub. L. 111-152, 124 Stat. 1029 (2010).....10 & n.6, 13, 29

Religious Freedom Restoration Act of 1993, Pub. L. No. 103-141, 107 Stat. 1488, codified at 42 U.S.C. § 2000bb *et seq.*.....5 & n.5, 6

RULE

S. Ct. R. 37.....1 n.1

OTHER AUTHORITIES

(All Internet links below were last visited February 3, 2016.)

Bookworm Room, 16-Week-Old Fetus Ultrasound Image, http://www.bookwormroom.com/wp-content/uploads/2015/09/16_week_ultrasound_3d.jpg	25-26
David Bowie, <i>Blackstar</i> (ISO 2016).....	20 & n.7
<i>Lazarus</i> (ISO 2015).....	20 & n.8
<i>Lazarus</i> video available at DavidBowieVEVO, YouTube, Jan. 7, 2016, https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=y-JqH1M4Ya8	20
Br. of <i>Amicus Curiae</i> David Boyle in Supp. of Pet'rs in <i>Zubik v. Burwell</i> , <i>supra</i> , available at http://www.scotusblog.com/wp-content/uploads/2016/01/David-Boyle-LSP-Amicus.pdf	1, 4 & n.4, 6, 7, 10
Lauretta Brown, <i>Little Sister on Religious Freedom Lawsuit: We Have No Choice But to See it Through to End</i> , Jan. 25, 2016, 1:36 p.m., http://www.cnsnews.com/news/article/lauretta-brown/little-sister-poor-obama-asked-respect-all-faiths-it-was-my-prayer-it	6-7
Brs. in 15-274:	
Br. of Honorable Wendy Davis et al. as <i>Amici</i> [sic] <i>Curiae</i>	22

Resp'ts' Merits Br.....	3 n.3, 26, 36
U.S. Br.....	32
Martin Buber, ideas of "I-Thou" and "I-It".....	24
Golden Rule.....	24
Lesley Gore, <i>You Don't Own Me</i> (Mercury 1963).....	39 & n.12
Anders Hoveland, <i>racism, classism, sexism, and now... 'Bornism'</i> , PoliticalForum.com, Nov. 28, 2014, 8:43 p.m., http://www.politicalforum.com/ abortion/385135-racism-classism-sexism-now- bornism.html	20
Vickey Kall, <i>Mystery Mosaics in Long Beach</i> , History, Los Angeles County, Nov. 18, 2013, http://historylosangeles.blogspot.com/2013/11/ mystery-mosaics-in-long-beach.html	2
Heather Kelly, <i>No smartphone, no problem: Lyft gets into health care</i> , CNN Money, Jan. 12, 2016, 2:16 p.m., http://money.cnn.com/2016/01/12/ technology/lyft-medical-rides-health-care/index. html	28
1 <i>Kings</i> 3:16-28.....	1-2
KPBS, <i>Autistic San Diego Lawyer Plans To Practice Special Education Law</i> , June 8, 2015, http:// www.kpbs.org/news/2015/jun/08/new-san-diego- lawyer-has-autism-plans-practice-spe/	22-23

George Lucas, <i>Star Wars</i> (1977-present).....	22
John Lennon, <i>Imagine</i> (Apple 1971).....	35 & n.11
LifeSiteNews, Aborted Fetus Photograph, https://lifesite-cache.s3.amazonaws.com/images/made/images/blog/D-and-E-abortion_645_430_55.jpg	26
Catharine A. MacKinnon, <i>Abortion: On Public and Private, in Toward a Feminist Theory of the State</i> 184, 184 (1989) (quoting Adrienne Rich, <i>Of Woman Born: Motherhood as Experience and Institution</i> (1976)).....	39
Catharine A. MacKinnon, <i>Reflections on Sex Equality under Law</i> , 100 Yale L.J. 1281 (1991).....	11, 12, 13, 14, 15-16
N.Y. Rev. of Bks.....	18
Mark D. Rosen, “Hard” or “Soft” Pluralism?: <i>Positive, Normative and Institutional Considerations of States’ Extraterritorial Powers</i> , 51 St. Louis U. L.J. 713 (2007).....	31, 32
Sister Sledge, <i>We Are Family</i> (Cotillion 1979), available at Pierre Richard, YouTube, Mar. 25, 2010, https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=eBpYgpF1bqQ	40 & n.13
<i>SPECTRE</i> (Eon Productions 2015).....	21 & n.9

Dylan Thomas, *The Force That Through the
Green Fuse Drives the Flower* (1933).....21
